

No. 06-1038

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHIGAN HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMUNITIES FOR EQUITY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ALABAMA,
COLORADO, AND TENNESSEE
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Troy King
Attorney General

Kevin C. Newsom
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

James W. Davis
Assistant Attorney General

STATE OF ALABAMA
Office of the Attorney General
11 South Union Street
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-0152
(334) 242-7401

February 28, 2007

(Additional counsel for amici curiae are listed inside the front cover.)

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

JOHN SUTHERS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF COLORADO
1525 Sherman Street
Denver, CO 80203

ROBERT E. COOPER, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL AND REPORTER OF TENNESSEE
STATE OF TENNESSEE
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202-0207

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
 TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii
 INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1
 REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 3
 I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve
 the Clear Circuit Split Concerning the
 Appropriate Standard of Review of Decisions
 Made to Implement Valid Single-Sex
 Programs. 3
 II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari Because
 This Case Raises Issues of National
 Importance. 6
 CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Communities for Equity v. Michigan High School
 Athletic Ass'n*, 459 F.3d 676 (6th Cir. 2006) 1, 4, 7, 9
Dothard v. Rawlinson, 433 U.S. 321 (1977) 2
Keevan v. Smith, 100 F.3d 644 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 5
Klinger v. Department of Corrections, 31 F.3d 727
 (8th Cir. 1994), *cert. denied*, 513 U.S. 1185
 (1995)..... 5
Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan, 458 U.S.
 718 (1982) 2
Personnel Administrator v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256
 (1979)..... 5
United States v. Virginia, 44 F.3d 1229 (4th Cir.
 1995) 4
United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 2, 4, 10
Vorchheimer v. School District, 532 F.2d 880 (3d
 Cir. 1976), *aff'd*, 430 U.S. 703 (1977)..... 4
*Women Prisoners of the District of Columbia
 Department of Corrections v. District of
 Columbia*, 93 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 1996), *cert.
 denied*, 520 U.S. 1196 (1997)..... 1, 5

Statutes and Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 1
 20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)..... 1
 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... i
 Ala. Code § 11-14-13 (1975) 2

Ala. Code § 14-6-13 (1975)	2
Ala. Code § 14-6-103 (1975)	2

Other Authorities

34 C.F.R. § 106.34 (revisions effective Nov. 24, 2006)	2
34 C.F.R. § 106.41(b)	2
2002 Census of Governments, Table 1: State and Local Government Finances by Level of Government and by State: 2001 – 02, found at http://ftp2.census.gov/govs/estimate/02slsstab1a.xls , and http://ftp2.census.gov/govs/estimate/02slsstab1b.xls (as of February 19, 2007)	6
Kristin S. Caplice, <i>The Case for Public Single-Sex Education</i> , 18 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 227 (Fall 1994)	2
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>Sexual Equality Under the Fourteenth and Equal Rights Amendments</i> , 1979 Wash. U. L.Q. 161	3
Ashley Elizabeth Johnson, <i>Single-Sex Classes in Public Secondary Schools: Maximizing the Value of a Public Education for the Nation’s Students</i> , 57 Vand. L. Rev. 629 (March 2004)	2
